the risks and rewards of the building are with the landlord. Based on these qualitative factors it is concluded that the leases are operating leases.

26. Explanation of transition to IFRSs

As stated in section (b) of the significant accounting policies, these are the Group’s first consolidated accounts prepared in accordance with IFRSs. The significant accounting
policies set out on pages 32 to 36 have been applied in preparing the accounts for the 52 weeks ended 31 December 2005, the comparative information presented in
these accounts for the 53 weeks ended 1 January 2005 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at 28 December 2003 (the Group’s date of transition). In
preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in accounts prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice  (UK GAAP).

An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cashflows is set out in the following tables
and notes.

Reconciliation of the consolidated income statement for the 53 weeks ended 1 January 2005

UK GAAP IFRS adjustments IFRS

Employee Share-based

Revaluation benefits payments Dividends

(a) (b) (c) (d)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 504,186 - - - 504,186

Cost of sales (193,009) - 149 - - (192,860)

Gross profit 311,177 - 149 - - 311,326

Distribution and selling costs (228,891) (25) 406 - - (228,510)

Administrative costs (37,572) - 643 (124) - (37,053)

Operating profit 44,714 (25) 1,198 (124) - 45,763

Finance income 2,003 - - - - 2,003

Finance expenses (15) - - - - (15)

Profit before tax 46,702 (25) 1,198 (124) - 47,751

Income tax (15,115) - (359) - - (15,474)

Profit for the year financial attributable
to equity shareholders 31,587 (25) 839 (124) - 32,277

Net expense recognised
directly in equity - - (632) - - (632)

Total recognised income and expense
attributable to equity shareholders 31,587 (25) 207 (124) - 31,645

Dividends (11,524) - - - 11,524 -

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts
continued

GREGGS plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2005 58 59

Reconciliation of parent company profit for the 53 weeks ended 1 January 2005

UK GAAP IFRS adjustments IFRS

Employee Share-based

benefits payments Dividends

(b) (c) (d)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Profit for the financial year attributable to equity shareholders 32,893 839 (124) - 33,608

Dividends (11,524) - - 11,524 -

Explanation of the IFRS adjustments to the income statement for the 53 weeks ended 1 January 2005

(a) Fair value of freehold property as deemed cost

Principal difference
Under the transitional rules of IFRS 1 the fair value items of property, plant and equipment can be used as the deemed cost at the date of transition. The items are then
depreciated based on the deemed cost over their remaining useful economic lives. This has been adopted in respect of one freehold property.

Impact
Under UK GAAP the depreciation charge in respect of the asset was £9,000 and under IFRS the charge is £34,000 resulting in an increased charge to operating profit of £25,000.

[…]

for awards under the Executive Share Option Scheme as the intrinsic value (the difference between the exercise price and the market value at the date of grant) was nil
or for awards under the SAYE scheme as this was exempt under UITF17. Under IFRS, an expense is recognised in the income statement for all share-based payments.
This expense has been calculated based on the fair value at the date of the awards using pricing models appropriate to the schemes.

Impact
This has resulted in a charge for the full year of £124,000, recognised within operating costs.

(d) Dividends

Principal difference
Under UK GAAP, the dividend charge is recognised in the profit and loss account. Under IFRS, the dividend is not recognised in the income statement but is recognised
directly in reserves.

Impact
Both the interim and the final dividend for 2004 have been reversed from the income statement with an impact of £11,524,000.

26. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2005

UK GAAP IFRS adjustments IFRS
Rolled Share-

over Employee based

gains Revaluation benefits  payments Dividends Reclassification

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 163,110 - 722 - - - - 163,832

Current assets

Inventories 7,283 - - - - - - 7,283

Trade and other receivables 13,949 - - - - - - 13,949

Cash and cash equivalents 62,601 - - - - - - 62,601

83,833 - - - - - - 83,833

Total assets 246,943 - 722 - - - - 247,665

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (74,811) - - - - 7,922 7,685 (59,204)

Current tax liability - - - - - - (7,685) (7,685)

(74,811) - - - - 7,922 - (66,889)

Non-current liabilities

Defined benefit pension liability - - - (11,052) - - - (11,052)

Other payables (105) - - - - - - (105)

Deferred tax liability (14,869) (856) (224) 3,316 170 - - (12,463)

(14,974) (856) (224) (7,736) 170 - - (23,620)

Total liabilities (89,785) (856) (224) (7,736) 170 7,922 - (90,509)

Net assets 157,158 (856) 498 (7,736) 170 7,922 - 157,156

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 2,428 - - - - - - 2,428

Share premium account 12,217 - - - - - - 12,217

Retained earnings 142,513 (856) 498 (7,736) 170 7,922 - 142,511

Total equity attributable
to equity holders of the parent 157,158 (856) 498 (7,736) 170 7,922 - 157,156

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts
continued

GREGGS plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2005 60 61

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as at 28 December 2003

UK GAAP IFRS adjustments IFRS
Rolled Share-

over Employee based

gains Revaluation benefits payments Dividends Reclassification

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 160,704 - 747 - - - - 161,451

Current assets

Inventories 7,126 - - - - - - 7,126

Trade and other receivables 13,037 - - - - - - 13,037

Cash and cash equivalents 36,358 - - - - - - 36,358

56,521 - - - - - - 56,521

Total assets 217,225 - 747 - - - - 217,972

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (68,558) - - - - 6,457 7,183 (54,918)

Current tax liability - - - - - - (7,183) (7,183)

(68,558) - - - - 6,457 - (62,101)

Non-current liabilities

Defined benefit pension liability - - - (11,347) - - - (11,347)

Other payables (112) - - - - - - (112)

Deferred tax liability (14,405) (856) (224) 3,404 25 - - (12,056)

(14,517) (856) (224) (7,943) 25 - - (23,515)

Total liabilities (83,075) (856) (224) (7,943) 25 6,457 - (85,616)

Net assets 134,150 (856) 523 (7,943) 25 6,457 - 132,356

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 2,422 - - - - - - 2,422

Share premium account 11,537 - - - - - - 11,537

Retained earnings 120,191 (856) 523 (7,943) 25 6,457 - 118,397

Total equity attributable
to equity holders of the parent 134,150 (856) 523 (7,943) 25 6,457 - 132,356

26. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Reconciliation of the parent company balance sheet as at 1 January 2005

UK GAAP IFRS adjustments IFRS
Rolled Share-

over Employee based

gains benefits payments Dividends Reclassification

(a) (c) (d) (e)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 131,923 - - - - - 131,923

Investments 5,190 - - - - - 5,190

137,113 - - - 137,113

Current assets

Inventories 7,283 - - - - - 7,283

Trade and other receivables 38,777 - - - - - 38,777

Cash and cash equivalents 62,381 - - - - - 62,381

108,441 - - - - - 108,441

Total assets 245,554 - - - - - 245,554

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (74,210) - - - 7,922 7,084 (59,204)

Current tax liability - - - - - (7,084) (7,084)

(74,210) - - - 7,922 - (66,288)

Non-current liabilities

Defined benefit pension liability - - (11,052) - - - (11,052)

Other payables (105) - - - - - (105)

Deferred tax liability (9,007) (295) 3,316 170 - - (5,816)

(9,112) (295) (7,736) 170 - - (16,973)

Total liabilities (83,322) (295) (7,736) 170 7,922 - (83,261)

Net assets 162,232 (295) (7,736) 170 7,922 - 162,293

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 2,428 - - - - - 2,428

Share premium account 12,217 - - - - - 12,217

Retained earnings 147,587 (295) (7,736) 170 7,922 - 147,648

Total equity attributable
to equity holders 162,232 (295) (7,736) 170 7,922 - 162,293

Notes to the Consolidated Accounts
continued

GREGGS plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2005 62 63

Reconciliation of the parent company balance sheet as at 28 December 2003

UK GAAP IFRS adjustments IFRS
Rolled Share-

over Employee based

gains benefits payments Dividends Reclassification

(a) (c) (d) (e)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 136,825 - - - - - 136,825

Investments 5,190 - - - - - 5,190

142,015 - - - - - 142,015

Current assets

Inventories 7,126 - - - - - 7,126

Trade and other receivables 32,017 - - - - - 32,017

Cash and cash equivalents 36,214 - - - - - 36,214

75,357 - - - - - 75,357

Total assets 217,372 - - - - - 217,372

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (68,488) - - - 6,457 7,113 (54,918)

Current tax liability - - - - - (7,113) (7,113)

(68,488) - - - 6,457 - (62,031)

Non-current liabilities

Defined benefit pension liability - - (11,347) - - - (11,347)

Other payables (112) - - - - - (112)

Deferred tax liability (10,854) (295) 3,404 25 - - (7,720)

(10,966) (295) (7,943) 25 - - (19,179)

Total liabilities (79,454) (295) (7,943) 25 6,457 - (81,210)

Net assets 137,918 (295) (7,943) 25 6,457 - 136,162

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 2,422 - - - - - 2,422

Share premium account 11,537 - - - - - 11,537

Retained earnings 123,959 (295) (7,943) 25 6,457 - 122,203

Total equity attributable
to equity holders 137,918 (295) (7,943) 25 6,457 - 136,162

26. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of the balance sheets

(a) Deferred tax on rolled over gains

Principal difference
Under IAS 12 a deferred tax provision must be made in respect of all taxable temporary differences including rolled over capital gains. Under UK GAAP deferred tax was
not provided in respect of these rolled over gains.

Transition impact
A deferred tax liability has been included in the transition consolidated balance sheet of £856,000 (parent company £295,000).

Impact as at 1 January 2005
There is no movement on the deferred tax liability during the 53 weeks ended 1 January 2005 and therefore no further impact on the balance sheet as at 1 January 2005.